Universiti Teknologi MARA

Inventory Management System
for Yew Garden Nursery

Noordania Asyikin Binti Abdul Aziz

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah S.W.T of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to complete this research within the time duration given.
Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor , Sir Zawawi
Ismail @ Bin Wahab lecturer at Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science
UiTM Terengganu, Terengganu Campus for his excellence guidance, caring and
patience in order to completed this research. I also would like to express my deepest
appreciation to Dr Hasiah Mohamed @ Omar for her guidelines contribution
towards the project completion and as my lecturer for CSP650 subject.

Special thanks and appreciation to other Uitm Terengganu lecturers and staff of
Yew Garden Nursery for their contribution and give commitment in giving
information, guidance and support during the research. Special appreciation also
goes to my beloved parents and my family members for their cooperation,
motivation and support during the completion of this project. Without their support,
maybe I could not finish this research successfully. Last but not least, I would like to
give my personal gratitude to my dearest friend for their contribution in supporting
my work and help me during the final year project progress. Their contribution helps
me a lot in order to complete my final year project.



ABSTRACT

Inventory Management System for Yew Garden Nursery is a project that was
developed based on case studies that have been done at Yew Garden Nursery.
Currently they are using manual process to manage their business activities with the
customer. The problems involved with the current process such as the preparation of
stock list, which require three days to be completed. Then, there are no current
records of stocks in the nursery. The staffs need to calculate the products availability
each time customer comes to buy plants. The stock list record appeared to be messy
and untidy. The target users for the system are administrator, staff and manager. The
theory proposed in this system development was economic order quantity (EOQ).
Economic order quantity theory proposed that the order of stocks made based on the
quantity, not based on fixed time. The development model used for Inventory
Management System for Yew Garden Nursery is adapted waterfall model. The
project implements adapted waterfall model as the completion time is accurate and
getting the requirement is easier. Besides that, system testing plan and evaluation
from user and experts also has been prepared as a method to improve the
functionality, usability and interface design of the system. The system has undergoes
testing by three expert and thirty user respondents. The result of testing from experts
focused on the function of the system for future enhancements. The result from user
evaluation shows that highest mean on construct of consistency of the system.
Hopefuly, the Inventory Management System for Yew Garden Nursery will provide
the best solution to manage the problem faced by Yew Garden Nursery.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Introduction
Process Flow
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope

Significance
Project Framework
Gantt Chart

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

23

Introduction

Management Information System

2.2.1  Advantages of Management Information System
2.2.2  Desktop-Based System

2.2.3 Management Information System Report
Supply Chain Management

2.3.1  Supply Chain Management Information System

vi

1
1ii

iv

vi

xii

10
11
12
13
14

15



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Inventory Management

Theory of Inventory

Development Model

2.6.1 Rational Unified Process

2.6.2  Rapid Prototyping Model

2.6.3 Rapid Application Development
2.6.4  Spiral Model

2.6.5 Waterfall Model

Related Works

Implication of Literature Review

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.5

Introduction

Methodology Overview

Planning

3.4.1 User Requirement

3.4.2 System Requirement

3.4.3 Current Business Proses
3.4.4 Proposed Business Process
Design

3.5.1 Process Flow Diagram

3.5.2 Context 0 Diagram

3.5.3 Data Flow Diagram

3.5.4 Functional Hierarchy Diagram
3.5.5 Entity Relationship Diagram
3.5.6  Table of Database

3.5.7  User Interface

Vii

17
18
21
22
22
23
25
26
27
31

33

34
34
35
36

37

39
41
42
43
44
44
45
45

48



