Universiti Teknologi MARA

Inventory Management System for Yew Garden Nursery

Noordania Asyikin Binti Abdul Aziz

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah S.W.T of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to complete this research within the time duration given. Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Sir Zawawi Ismail @ Bin Wahab lecturer at Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science UiTM Terengganu, Terengganu Campus for his excellence guidance, caring and patience in order to completed this research. I also would like to express my deepest appreciation to Dr Hasiah Mohamed @ Omar for her guidelines contribution towards the project completion and as my lecturer for CSP650 subject.

Special thanks and appreciation to other Uitm Terengganu lecturers and staff of Yew Garden Nursery for their contribution and give commitment in giving information, guidance and support during the research. Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and my family members for their cooperation, motivation and support during the completion of this project. Without their support, maybe I could not finish this research successfully. Last but not least, I would like to give my personal gratitude to my dearest friend for their contribution in supporting my work and help me during the final year project progress. Their contribution helps me a lot in order to complete my final year project.

ABSTRACT

Inventory Management System for Yew Garden Nursery is a project that was developed based on case studies that have been done at Yew Garden Nursery. Currently they are using manual process to manage their business activities with the customer. The problems involved with the current process such as the preparation of stock list, which require three days to be completed. Then, there are no current records of stocks in the nursery. The staffs need to calculate the products availability each time customer comes to buy plants. The stock list record appeared to be messy and untidy. The target users for the system are administrator, staff and manager. The theory proposed in this system development was economic order quantity (EOQ). Economic order quantity theory proposed that the order of stocks made based on the quantity, not based on fixed time. The development model used for Inventory Management System for Yew Garden Nursery is adapted waterfall model. The project implements adapted waterfall model as the completion time is accurate and getting the requirement is easier. Besides that, system testing plan and evaluation from user and experts also has been prepared as a method to improve the functionality, usability and interface design of the system. The system has undergoes testing by three expert and thirty user respondents. The result of testing from experts focused on the function of the system for future enhancements. The result from user evaluation shows that highest mean on construct of consistency of the system. Hopefuly, the Inventory Management System for Yew Garden Nursery will provide the best solution to manage the problem faced by Yew Garden Nursery.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPE	RVISOR	APPROVAL	i	
STUDENT DECLARATION				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
ABST	RACT		V	
TABL	E OF CO	ONTENTS	V	
LIST	OF FIGU	JRES	X	
	OF TAB		xi	
СНАР		NE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introdu	action	1	
1.2	Process Flow			
1.3	Problem Statement			
1.4	Objective			
1.5	Scope			
1.6	Signifi	5		
1.7	Project Framework			
1.8	Gantt Chart			
1.9	Conclusion			
CHAP	TER TW	VO : LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introdu	action	9	
2.2	Management Information System			
	2.2.1	Advantages of Management Information System	11	
	2.2.2	Desktop-Based System	12	
	2.2.3	Management Information System Report	13	
2.3	Supply Chain Management			
	2.3.1	Supply Chain Management Information System	15	

2.4	Invent	Inventory Management		
2.5	Theory	Theory of Inventory		
2.6	Develo	Development Model		
	2.6.1	Rational Unified Process	22	
	2.6.2	Rapid Prototyping Model	22	
	2.6.3	Rapid Application Development	23	
	2.6.4	Spiral Model	25	
	2.6.5	Waterfall Model	26	
2.7	Related	d Works	27	
2.8	Implie	Implication of Literature Review		
2.9	Conclu	asion	33	
СНА	PTER TH	HREE: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introdu	action	34	
3.2	Metho	ethodology Overview		
3.3	Planni	Planning		
	3.4.1	User Requirement	36	
	3.4.2	System Requirement	37	
	3.4.3	Current Business Proses	37	
	3.4.4	Proposed Business Process	39	
3.5	Design	n	41	
	3.5.1	Process Flow Diagram	42	
	3.5.2	Context 0 Diagram	43	
	3.5.3	Data Flow Diagram	44	
	3.5.4	Functional Hierarchy Diagram	44	
	3.5.5	Entity Relationship Diagram	45	
	3.5.6	Table of Database	45	
	3.5.7	User Interface	48	